
No. 22-CV-7654

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Petitioner

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

Respondent

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 008
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY GRANTED GIRARDEAU’S MOTION TO DISMISS PETITIONER’S DEFAMATION CLAIM BECAUSE THE *NEW YORK TIMES* RULE IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD TO APPLY TO LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES 8

a. *New York Times* correctly balances the public benefit from freedom of press with competing State interests in protecting individual reputational falsehoods. 9

b. Legitimate State interests in First Amendment protection outweigh individual interests in defending against reputational harm. 11

c. This Court should adopt the application of the *New York Times* rule to limited purpose public figures because ruling otherwise would open the floodgates of frivolous litigation. . 12

II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PHYSICAL AUTONOMY OF MINORS ACT IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.
14

a. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is neutral because it was enacted to protect the wellbeing of minors and does not restrict religious practices because of their religious nature. 15

b. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is generally applicable because it applies to all within Delmont and contains no exceptions. 17

c. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act satisfies rational basis scrutiny because there was a non-discriminatory motivation for the passage of the statute. 19

d. Even if the Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is not neutral and generally applicable, the statute survives strict scrutiny because it is justified by a compelling state interest in the regulation of a subject within the State's constitutional power to regulate. 20

III. *EMP. DIV., DEP’T OF HUM. RES. V. SMITH* IS AN IMPORTANT FRAMEWORK THAT BALANCES THE PROTECTIONS OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND A

SYSTEM OF FUNCTIONING LAWS, AS SUCH THE TEST SHOULD NOT BE OVERTURNED.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 389 U.S. 889 (1967).....	8
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	Passim
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2096 (1993)	19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	Passim
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415	20
<i>New York Times Co v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8, 9
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 64 S. Ct. 438 (1944)	18, 20
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	15
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	8, 10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 83 S. Ct. 1790 (1963)	20
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	19
<i>Time Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	8, 9

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 17, 18

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1, 24

28 U.S.C § 1254..... Passim

U.S. Const. Amends. 1, 14..... 9, 14, 23

State Statutes

Delmont Physical Autonomy of Minors Act (“PAMA”)..... Passim

Rules

Rule 56 (a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 5
